day of March 1958\*, declaring an area of land in the Centre Hill Survey District, and in the Southland Acclimatisation District, to be a wildlife refuge for the purposes of the Wildlife Act 1953.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 15th day of March 1978.

D. A. HIGHET, Minister of Internal Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

\*Gazette, No. 21, 2 April 1958, p. 414

State Forest Land Set Apart as State Forest Park for Addition to Pirongia State Forest Park

## KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 63 B (1) of the Forests Act 1949 (as substituted by section 19 of the Forests Amendment Act 1976), I, Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as State forest park which shall hereby form part of the Pirongia State Forest Park.

## **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY-RAGLAN COUNTY

RAGLAN COUNTY

Lor 1, D.P. S. 19112, being part Allotment 337, Pirongia Parish, situated in Block III, Pirongia Survey District and Block XV, Alexandra Survey District: area, 16.6525 hectares, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 61, folio 14, of the South Auckland Land Registry.

Lot 2, D.P. S. 19112, being part Allotment 48, Pirongia Parish, situated in Block III, Pirongia Survey District: area, 10.2105 hectares, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 281, folio 49, of the South Auckland Land Registry.

As shown on plan N. 65/4 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Lot 1, D.P. S. 19113, being part Allotment 335, Pirongia Survey District, and Block XV, Alexandra Survey District: area, 2.5455 hectares, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 1269, folio 97, of the South Auckland Land Registry.

Lot 2, D.P. S. 19113, being part Allotment 336, Pirongia Parish, situated in Block III, Pirongia Survey District, and Block XV, Alexandra Survey District: area, 9.3720 hectares, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 61, folio 15, of the South Auckland Land Registry.

As shown on plan N. 65/5 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Lot 1, D.P. S. 19114, being part Allotment 49, Pirongia Parish, situated in Block III Pirongia Survey District and Service and Service and Service and Service Servic

the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Lot 1, D.P. S. 19114, being part Allotment 49, Pirongia Parish, situated in Block III, Pirongia Survey District, and Block XV, Alexandra Survey District: area, 8.8635 hectares, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 720, folio 178, of the South Auckland Land Registry.

As shown on plan N. 65/6, deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of March 1978.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.

[L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(FS. 36/1/101)

Adding Land to Westland National Park

# KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1978.

THE RIGHT HON, R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the State forest land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to, and form part of Westland National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with, by the Westland National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

## **SCHEDULE**

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT-WESTLAND COUNTY

RURAL Section 5092, formerly Reserve 1683, situated in Blocks VII and XI, Karangarua Survey District: area, 118.5000 hectares, more or less (S.O. Plan 5968).

Rural Section 5094, formerly Reserve 1683, situated in Block III, Karangarua Survey District: area, 8.2500 hectares, more

or less (S.O. Plan 5968).

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O NP10/1/1; D.O. WNP34)

Consenting to the Exchange of Reserve Land for Other Land

# KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of March 1978

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON, R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 4 of the Waimakariri River Improvement Amendment Act 1930, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the exchange of the reserve for river conservation purposes, described in the First Schedule hereto, for the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-WAIMAIRI COUNTY

Lot 6, D.P. 36870, situated in Block VI. Christchurch Survey

District: area, 9746 square metres, more or less. Part certificate of title, No. 65/83 of the Canterbury Land Registry.

Lot 9, D.P. 36871, situated in Block VI, Christchurch Survey District: area, 1.5740 hectares, more or less. Part certificate of title, No. 65/83 of the Canterbury Land Registry.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—WAIMAIRI COUNTY

RURAL Section 2819 (part being Lot 5, D.P. 36870), situated in Block VI, Christchurch Survey District: area, 4.8562 hectares, more or less (Black Map 346).

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. & S. H.O. 1/1143; D.O. 8/5/364)

The Waipawa District and Waipawa Community Constitution Order 1978

# KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1978

### Present:

THE HON. W. L. YOUNG PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

## ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Waipawa District and Waipawa Community Constitution Order 1079 tion Order 1978.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of May

1978.

- 2. Waipawa District—The districts of the Borough of Waipawa and the County of Waipawa are hereby united into one district under the name of the Waipawa District (hereinafter referred to as the district).
- 3. Dissolution of Waipawa Borough Council and Waipawa County Council—The Waipawa Borough Council and the Waipawa County Council (hereinafter referred to as the uniting authorities) are hereby dissolved.
- 4. Waipawa District Council—The council of the district shall be a district council under the name of "The Waipawa District Council" (hereinafter referred to as the district council).